
SPECIAL GAZETTE

No. S36, Tuesday 29 June, 1999
NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF AN INSTRUMENT

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Instrument of the Australian Capital Territory has been made.  Copies of the
Instrument may be purchased from Publishing Services, Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Corner of
City Walk and East Row Canberra City ACT 2601.

Act under which Instrument
made

Description of Instrument Number and year of
Instrument

Lakes Act 1976 Determination of Fees. No. 122 of 1999

Motor Traffic Act 1936 Vehicle Licences and Permits – Schedule
of Fees.

No. 123 of 1999

Motor Traffic Act 1936 Number Plates – Schedule of Fees. No. 124 of 1999

Motor Traffic Act 1936 Parking Labels – Schedule of Fees. No. 125 of 1999

Motor Traffic Act 1936 Administrative Charge for Parking and
Traffic Infringements – Determination of
Fees.

No. 126 of 1999

Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and Mass)
Act 1990

Dimension and Mass – Schedule of Fees. No. 127 of 1999

Nature Conservation Act 1980 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 128 of 1999

Dog Control Act 1975 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 130 of 1999

Animal Welfare Act 1992 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 131 of 1999

Roads and Public Places Act 1937 Road Opening Fees - Schedule of Fees. No. 132 of 1999

Machinery Act 1949 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 133 of 1999

Land (Planning and Environment) Act
1991

Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 134 of 1999

Electricity Act 1971 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 135 of 1999

Dangerous Goods Act 1984 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 136 of 1999

Building Act 1972 Revocation and Determination of Fees. No. 137 of 1999

Printed for the ACT Executive by Publishing Services.
© Australian Capital Territory, Canberra, 1999.

ACT Government Homepage:http://www.act.gov.au
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NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF AN INSTRUMENT

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Instrument of the Australian Capital
Territory has been made.  Copies of the Instrument may be purchased from Publishing
Services, Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Corner of City
Walk and East Row Canberra City ACT 2601.

Act under which
Instrument made

Description of Instrument Number and year of
Instrument

Architects Act 1959 Revocation and Determination
of Fees.

No. 138 of 1999

Unit Titles Act 1970 Revocation and Determination
of Fees.

No. 139 of 1999

Scaffolding and Lifts Act
1957

Revocation and Determination
of Fees.

No. 141 of 1999

Plumbers, Drainers and
Gasfitters Board Act 1982

Revocation and Determination
of Fees.

No. 142 of 1999
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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

ENVIRONMENT ACT

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE FOR ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES  FOR
    ENVIRONMENT ACT FOR THE YEAR COMMENCING 1 JULY 1999

Column 1                          Column 2

Cotter Campground fees per site (2 people) 10.00
- each additional person per site 2.00
- solo camper 5.00

Modern – for two people
Cotter, Woods Reserve, Gudgenby/Old Boboyan Road 10.00
- each additional person 2.00
- solo camper 5.00

Semi-modern – for two people
Orroral Valley and Honeysuckle 6.00
- each additional person 2.00
- solo camper 3.00

Semi – Primitive – for two people
Mt Clear 5.00
- each additional person 2.00
- solo camper 2.50

Community Groups – all areas
- per person 2.00

Tidbinbilla Entry Fees
- annual pass

- private vehicle (up to 8 seats) 10.00
- private vehicle (concession) 7.00
- motorcycles, bicycles and pedestrians 5.00

- day pass
- vehicles (up to 8 seats) 8.00
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- vehicles (concession) 5.00
- motorcycles, bicycles and pedestrians 3.00
- group entry (coaches) 2.00
- group entry student (educational) groups (coaches) 1.00

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE FOR ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES FOR
    ENVIRONMENT ACT FOR THE YEAR COMMENCING 1 JULY 1999

Column 1                 Column 2

Hire of Cuppacumbalong Shearers
Quarters
- per person per night 2.00
- minimum charge 10.00
- key and cleaning deposit 53.00

Hire of Yarralumla Woolshed
- community use per day 133.00
- commercial user per day 205.00
- refundable cleaning deposit for schools\colleges 256.00
- refundable cleaning deposit for general hire 41.00

Agistment
- dry sheep per head per week 0.11
- cattle per head per week 1.10
Canberra Nature Park Vehicle Access
- commercial permit (maximum 3 weeks) 112.00
- non-commercial permit (maximum 3 weeks) 21.00
- security deposit/key deposit (refunded once key is returned
   and the accessed area is in a satisfactory condition)

- commercial 424.00
- non-commercial 43.00

Ranger Lead Walks
- child 2.00
- adult 4.00
- family 10.00
- spotlight- per person 10.00
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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

ENVIRONMENT ACT

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the
recovery of costs of the work performed in accordance with the instructions of the Office
of Financial Management in their Memo 1998/57.  These charges are not levied
pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not require formal
determination by the Minister, but are included for information anf approval. These
charges are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

In the attached schedule previous year’s fees are indicated in brackets. The
campground fees are in accordance with the Campground Strategy endorsed by the
Minister for Urban Services. Other fees have been adjusted in accordance with
movements in the Consumer Price Index.



Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. S36, Tuesday 29 June, 1999

6

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE FOR ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES  FOR ENVIRONMENT
    ACT FOR THE YEAR COMMENCING 1 JULY 1999

Column 1                 Column 2

Cotter Campground fees per site (2 people) 10.00 (10.00)
- each additional person per site 2.00
- solo camper 5.00

Modern – for two people
Cotter, Woods Reserve, Gudgenby/Old Boboyan Road 10.00
- each additional person 2.00
- solo camper 5.00

Semi-modern – for two people
Orroral Valley and Honesuckle 6.00
- each additional person 2.00
- solo camper 3.00

Semi – Primitive – for two people
Mt Clear 5.00
- each additional person 2.00
- solo camper 2.50

Community Groups – all areas
- per person 2.00

Tidbinbilla Entry Fees
- annual pass

- private vehicle (up to 8 seats) 10.00 (10.00)
- private vehicle (concession) 7.00 (7.00)
- motorcycles, bicycles and pedestrians 5.00 (5.00)

- day pass
- vehicles (up to 8 seats) 8.00 (8.00)
- vehicles (concession) 5.00 (5.00)
- motorcycles, bicycles and pedestrians 3.00 (3.00)
- group entry (coaches) 2.00 (2.00)
- group entry student (educational) groups (coaches) 1.00 (1.00)

Hire of Cuppacumbalong Shearers
Quarters
- per person per night 2.00 (2.00)
- minimum charge 10.00 (10.00)
- key and cleaning deposit 53.00 (52.00)

Hire of Yarralumla Woolshed
- community use per day 133.00 (130.00)
- commercial user per day 205.00 (200.00)
- refundable cleaning deposit for schools\colleges 256.00 (250.00)
- refundable cleaning deposit for general hire 41.00 (40.00)

Agistment
- dry sheep per head per week 0.11 (0.11)
- cattle per head per week        1.10 (1.10)
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THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE FOR ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES  FOR
    ENVIRONMENT ACT FOR THE YEAR COMMENCING 1 JULY 1999    

Column 1                      Column 2

Canberra Nature Park Vehicle Access
- commercial permit (maximum 3 weeks) 112.00 (109.00)
- non-commercial permit (maximum 3 weeks) 21.00 (20.00)
- security deposit/key deposit (refunded once key is returned
   and the accessed area is in a satisfactory condition)

- commercial 424.00 (414.00)
- non-commercial 43.00 (42.00)

Ranger Lead Walks
- child 2.00 (2.00)
- adult 4.00 (4.00)
- family 10.00 (10.00)
- spotlight- per person 10.00 (10.00)
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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

ACT WASTE

The fees for services provided by ACT Waste  specified in the schedule hereunder in
Column 1 shall be those fees specified in Column 2.

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2

Additional Kerbside Garbage  1999/2000
Collection Services

Minimum Four Months 18.00
Five Months 23.00
Six Months 27.00
Seven Months 32.00
Eight Months 37.00
Nine Months 41.00
Ten Months 46.00
Eleven Months 50.00
Annual 55.00

Additional Kerbside Recycling
Collection Services

Minimum Four Months 12.00
Five Months 15.00
Six Months 17.00
Seven Months 20.00
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Column 1 Column 2

Additional Kerbside Recycling
Collection Services (cont.) 1999/2000

Eight Months 23.00
Nine Months 26.00
Ten Months 29.00
Eleven Months 32.00
Annual 35.00

Public Weighbridge Fees

Tare Weight Tickets for Registration

- Trade   9.00
- Cars, Boats, Caravans, 15.00
   Box and Boat Trailers
– B-Double Trucks 14.00

Nett Weight Tickets

- 60 tonnes to 99.99 tonnes 61.00
- 50 tonnes to 59.99 tonnes 51.00
- 40 tonnes to 49.99 tonnes 44.00
- 30 tonnes to 39.99 tonnes 34.00
- 25 tonnes to 29.99 tonnes 27.00
- 20 tonnes to 24.99 tonnes 25.00
- 15 tonnes to 19.99 tonnes 23.00
- 10 tonnes to 14.99 tonnes 19.00
-   5 tonnes to   9.99 tonnes 16.00
-   2 tonnes to   4.99 tonnes 11.00
-   0 tonnes to   1.99 tonnes   9.00

Axle Weighing Ticket
-  Axle weighing Ticket 13.00
-  Axle weighing ticket – heavy 30.00
machines, cranes, overwidth vehicles
-  Axle weighing Ticket  -  B-Double 18.00

Gross Weight Ticket
- 0-9.99 tonnes   9.00
- 10-19.99 tonnes 16.00
- > 20 tonnes 24.00

Miscellaneous Weighbridge Ticket
-  Extra copies of ticket, per ticket   2.00
-  Dogs, Horses etc   5.00
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

ACT WASTE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon recovery
of the costs of the work performed in accordance with the instructions of the Office of
Financial Management in their Memo 1998/57.  These charges are not levied pursuant
to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not require formal determination by
the Minister, but are included for information and approval.  These charges are
advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

The provision of additional kerbside and garbage recycling services for larger or multiple
households located on single residential blocks was approved by the then Minister for
Urban Services in September 1994.

Currently additional kerbside recycling services are provided to 120 households while
kerbside garbage collection services are provided to 232 households.  The fees have
remained unchanged since the introduction of the wheeled bin service in December
1994.

The Public Weighbridge fees have been revised to remain consistent with the Public
Weighbridge Owners Association of Australia.  The Association is a national body which
recommends Public Weighbridge fees to members to provide consistent industry pricing.

Additional Kerbside Garbage  1998/99 1999/2000
Collection Services

Minimum Four Months 18.00 18.00
Five Months 23.00 23.00
Six Months 27.00 27.00
Seven Months 32.00 32.00
Eight Months 37.00 37.00
Nine Months 41.00 41.00
Ten Months 46.00 46.00
Eleven Months 50.00 50.00
Annual 55.00 55.00

Additional Kerbside Recycling
Collection Services

Minimum Four Months 12.00 12.00
Five Months 15.00 15.00
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Additional Kerbside Recycling
Collection Services (cont.) 1998/99 1999/2000

Six Months 17.00 17.00
Seven Months 20.00 20.00
Eight Months 23.00 23.00
Nine Months 26.00 26.00
Ten Months 29.00 29.00
Eleven Months 32.00 32.00
Annual 35.00 35.00

Public Weighbridge Fees

Tare Weight Tickets for Registration
– B-Doubles 13.00 14.00
- Cars, Boats, Caravans, 13.00 15.00

Box and Boat Trailers
-  Trade   0.00   9.00

Nett Weight Tickets
- 60 tonnes to 99.99 tonnes   0.00 61.00
- 50 tonnes to 59.99 tonnes   0.00 51.00
- 40 tonnes to 49.99 tonnes   0.00 44.00
- 30 tonnes to 39.99 tonnes 30.00 34.00
- 25 tonnes to 29.99 tonnes 26.00 27.00
- 20 tonnes to 24.99 tonnes 24.00 25.00
- 15 tonnes to 19.99 tonnes 22.00 23.00
- 10 tonnes to 14.99 tonnes 16.00 19.00
-   5 tonnes to   9.99 tonnes 15.00 16.00
-   2 tonnes to   4.99 tonnes   0.00 11.00
-   0 tonnes to   1.99 tonnes   0.00   9.00

Axle Weighing Ticket
– Axle weighing Ticket 12.00 13.00
– B-Doubles   0.00 18.00
– Axle weighing ticket – heavy 30.00 30.00
machines, cranes, overwidth vehicles

Gross Weight Ticket
- 0-9.99 tonnes     9.00   9.00
- 10-19.99 tonnes 16.00 16.00
- > 20 tonnes 23.00 24.00

Miscellaneous Weighbridge Ticket
Extra copies of ticket, per ticket     2.00   2.00
Dogs, Horses etc     5.00   5.00
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

The fees for services provided by the ACT Library Service  specified in the Schedule
hereunder in Column 1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relation to
that service.

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2
$

Replacement of membership card 1.00

Lost books original purchase price plus $5.00 processing fee 5.00

Book Fines
• per day (with a 4 day grace period) excluding seniors,

houseound and pensioner members
 

 0.20
• maximum per book  5.20
  
 Photocopy  
• Black and white A4  0.20
• Black and white A3  0.40
• Computer output printing per page  0.10
  
 Word Processing – Equipment Use  
• Hourly fee (printing at standard printing cost)  3.00
  
 Inter-library loans  
• Notification fee per inter library loan requested
 (plus costs imposed by the transferring library)      

 0.60

• Fee per reservation requested  0.60
  
 Document Centre  
• Binding charges  3.00
• Facsimile use (first page sent within Australia)  3.00
• Facsimile use (additional pages sent within Australia per page)  1.00
• Digital Camera hire - per hour  5.00
• Digital Camera hire - per computer disc 1.00
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ACT Library Service (cont.)

Hire of Community Rooms
• After hours (per hour - if callout required)  27.50
• Clean up penalty  52.00
• Hourly rate - 2 hour minimum booking  
                            :community (under 50 sqm)  7.00
                            :commercial (under 50 sqm)  14.00
                            :community (over 50 sqm)  10.00
                            :commercial (over 50 sqm)  20.00
  
 Internet Training  
• Internet Basics - cost per course (1 hour)  30.00
• Introduction to the Internet - cost per course (2.5 hours)  79.00
• Searching the Internet Effectively - cost per course (2.5 hours)  79.00
• Searching the Internet Effectively - cost per course (4 hours)  125.00
• Using Electronic Mail Effectively - cost per course (2.5 hours) 79.00



Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. S36, Tuesday 29 June, 1999

14

ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

The fees for services provided by the ACT Heritage Library  Service  specified in the
Schedule hereunder in Column 1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in
relation to that service.

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2
   $

Photocopying
• Cost per A4 black and white photocopy 0.20
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

The fees for Publications  specified in the Schedule hereunder in Column 1 shall be
those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relation to that service.

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2
$

Weekly Gazette
• Non-Government Notices - Advertising rate per word  1.00
• Non-Government Notices - Minimum Advertising rate  100.00
• General Advertising - Full Page  175.00
• General Advertising - half Page  90.00
• Sale - individual copies 5.00
• Government Notices – Job vacancy notice – rate per col cm 2.00
• Government Notices – Other – rate per col cm 2.00

Staff Bulleting – Advertising per page 150.00

Special Gazette
• Sale – individual copies 2.00
• Fee for producing a Special Gazette 500.00

ACT Weekly and Special Gazettes
• Sale - Annual Subscription  360.00
  
 ACT Legislation  
• Tables  - Annual Subscription  110.00
• Bills  -  Annual Subscription  260.00
• Instruments -  Annual Subscription  360.00
• New Acts and Regulations -  Annual Subscription  260.00
• Reprinted Acts -  Annual Subscription 700.00
• Reprints – individual copies – minimum charge  2.00
• Gazettes, Bills & Instruments on CD-ROM 50.00
• Legislation on CD-ROM 10.00
• Legislation Binders – cost per item 20.00
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Publications (cont.)

Index of Publications
• Annual Subscription  80.00
  
 Senior Officer’s Directory  
• Advertising per page  250.00
• Cost per copy 10.00

ACTPS Payslips
• Non Government general advertising – leaflet insert per pay  3,500.00
• Non Government general advertising – Message on pay slip

per pay 150.00
• Government general advertising – message on payslip per pay

50.00

Canberra Cycleways Map
• Cost per copy – Retail  5.95
• Cost per copy – Wholesale 3.00

Budget Papers – Cost per set 50.00

Public Sector Management Standards – cost per set 90.00

Commercial and Retail Leases Code of Practice – cost per item 20.00

Information Provided on CD ROM – cost per item
• Gazettes, Bills and Instruments  50.00
• Legislation 10.00
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

ACT LIBRARY

ACT HERITAGE LIBRARY

PUBLICATIONS

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the
recovery of costs of the work performed in accordance with Government policy (Office of
Financial Management Memo 1998/57 refers).  Most fees have been increased by the
consumer price index (CPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience.  

The fee for the after hours call out for the hire of community rooms has increased by
10% to reflect the recovery of costs for the officer attending the call out.  The cost of word
processing equipment hire has reduced from $5.00 to $3.00 (40%) due to the non-
inclusion of printing for 1999-2000.  The $5.00 fee included 20 pages of printing whereas
printing is now to be paid for at cost based on the number of pages required.  The cost
of providing the Commercial and Retail Leases Code of Practice (per item) has increased
from $17.50 to $20.00 (14%) as a result of the cumulative effect of previous CPI
increases.

These fees are not levied pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do
not require formal determination by the Minister, but are included for information and
approval.  All charges are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

The following schedule compares the 1998-99 fees to those proposed for 1999-2000.
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SCHEDULE

1998-99 1999-2000
   $    $

ACT Library Service
Replacement of membership card 1.00 1.00

Lost books original purchase price plus $5.00 processing fee 5.00 5.00

Book Fines
• per day (with a 4 day grace period) excluding seniors,

housebound and pensioner members
 

 0.10
 

 0.20
• maximum per book  5.10  5.20
   
 Photocopy   
• Black and white A4  0.20  0.20
• Black and white A3  0.40  0.40
• Computer output printing per page  0.10  0.10
   
 Word Processing – Equipment Use   
• Hourly fee (printing at standard printing cost)  5.00  3.00
   
 Inter-library loans   
• Notification fee per inter library loan requested
 (plus costs imposed by the transferring library)      

 
 0.60

 
 0.60

• Fee per reservation requested  0.60  0.60
   
 Document Centre   
• Binding charges  3.00  3.00
• Facsimile use (first page sent within Australia)  3.00  3.00
• Facsimile use (additional pages sent within Australia per

page)
 

 1.00
 

 1.00
• Digital Camera hire - per hour  5.00  5.00
• Digital Camera hire - per computer disc  1.00  1.00
   
 Hire of Community Rooms   
• After hours (per hour - if callout required)  25.00  27.50
• Clean up penalty  51.00  52.00
• Hourly rate - 2 hour minimum booking
                           :community (under 50 sqm) 7.00 7.00
                           :commercial (under 50 sqm) 14.00 14.00
                           :community (over 50 sqm) 10.00 10.00
                           :commercial (over 50 sqm) 20.00 20.00
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1998-99 1999-2000
   $    $

ACT Library Service (cont.)

Internet Training
• Internet Basics - cost per course (1 hour)  30.00  30.00
• Introduction to the Internet - cost per course (2.5 hours)  79.00  79.00
• Searching the Internet Effectively - cost per course (2.5

hours)
 

 79.00
 

 79.00
• Searching the Internet Effectively - cost per course (4

hours)
 125.00  125.00

• Using Electronic Mail Effectively - cost per course (2.5
hours)

 
 79.00

 
 79.00

   
 ACT Heritage Library   
 Photocopying   
• Cost per A4 black and white photocopy  0.20  0.20
   
 Publications   
 Weekly Gazette   
• Non-Government Notices - Advertising rate per word  1.00  1.00
• Non-Government Notices - Minimum Advertising rate  100.00  100.00
• General Advertising - Full Page  175.00  175.00
• General Advertising - half Page  90.00  90.00
• Sale - individual copies 5.00 5.00
• Government Notices – Job vacancy notice – rate per col

cm
2.00 2.00

• Government Notices – Other – rate per col cm 2.00 2.00

Staff Bulleting – Advertising per page 150.00 150.00

Special Gazette
• Sale – individual copies 2.00 2.00
• Fee for producing a Special Gazette 500.00 500.00

ACT Weekly and Special Gazettes
• Sale - Annual Subscription  360.00  360.00
   
 ACT Legislation   
• Tables  - Annual Subscription  110.00  110.00
• Bills  -  Annual Subscription  260.00  260.00
• Instruments -  Annual Subscription  360.00  360.00
• New Acts and Regulations -  Annual Subscription  260.00  260.00
• Reprinted Acts -  Annual Subscription 700.00 700.00
• Reprints – individual copies – minimum charge  2.00  2.00
• Gazettes, Bills & Instruments on CD-ROM 50.00 50.00
• Legislation on CD-ROM 10.00 10.00
• Legislation Binders – cost per item 18.00 20.00
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1998-99 1999-2000
   $    $

Publications (cont.)

Index of Publications
• Annual Subscription  80.00  80.00
   
 Senior Officer’s Directory   
• Advertising per page  250.00  250.00
• Cost per copy 10.00 10.00

ACTPS Payslips
• Non Government general advertising – leaflet insert per

pay
 3,500.00  3,500.00

• Non Government general advertising – Message on pay
slip per pay 150.00 150.00

• Government general advertising – message on payslip
per pay 50.00 50.00

Canberra Cycleways Map
• Cost per copy – Retail  5.95  5.95
• Cost per copy – Wholesale 3.00 3.00

Budget Papers – Cost per set 50.00 50.00

Public Sector Management Standards – cost per set 90.00 90.00

Commercial and Retail Leases Code of Practice – cost per
item

17.50 20.00

Information Provided on CD ROM – cost per item
• Gazettes, Bills and Instruments  50.00  50.00
• Legislation 10.00 10.00
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